Supreme Court of Ohio Clerk of Court - Filed February 13, 2023 - Case No. 2022-0787

## In the Supreme Court of Ohio

Lamar Thomas,

Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

John Logue, Administrator, Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation

Defendant-Appellant

Case No. 2022-0787

Appeal from the Franklin County Court of Appeals, Tenth Appellate District, Case No. 21 AP-385

## BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Curtis M. Fifner (0082599) Elk & Elk Co., Ltd. 5100 Parkcenter Ave, Suite 100 Dublin, Ohio 43017 Phone: 614-230-0634 Fax: 877-355-6446 cfifner@elkandelk.com Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Association for Justice PAUL W. FLOWERS (0046625) [Counsel of Record] LOUIS E. GRUBE (0091337) MELISSA A. GHRIST (0096882) FLOWERS & GRUBE Terminal Tower, 40th Floor 50 Public Square Cleveland, Ohio 44113 216-344-9393 pwf@pwfco.com leg@pwfco.com mag@pwfco.com

JAMES A. DEROCHE (0055613) JEFFREY D. JOHNSON (0077404) GARSON JOHNSON LLC 2900 Detroit Avenue, Second Floor Cleveland, OH 44113 216-696-9330; 216-696-8558 fax jderoche@garson.com

R. ERIC KENNEDY (0006174) DANIEL P. GOETZ (0065549) WEISMAN, KENNEDY & BERRIS Co. 2900 Detroit Avenue, Second Floor Cleveland, OH 44113 216-781-1111; 216-781-6747 fax ekennedy@weismanlaw.com dgoetz@weismanlaw.com

ANDREW S. GOLDWASSER (0068397) CIANO GOLDWASSER, LLP 28601 Chagrin Boulevard, Suite 250 Beachwood, OH 44122 216-658-9900; 216-658-9920 fax asg@c-g-law.com Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee, Lamar Thomas

DAVE YOST (0056290) **Ohio Attorney General** BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS\* (0095284) Solicitor General \*Counsel of Record ZACHERY P. KELLER (0086930) **Deputy Solicitor General** TIMOTHY MILLER (0079064) Assistant Attorney General 30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215 614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov for Appellant Counsel John Logue [Stephanie McCloud], Administrator, Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation

SUE A. ROUDEBUSH (0078497) ANNE MARIE SFERRA (0030855) BRICKER & ECKLER 100 South 3rd Street Columbus OH 43215 614-227-2300; 614-227-2390 fax sroudebush@bricker.com Counsel for Amici Curiae National Federation of Independent Business/Ohio

PRESTON J. GARVIN (0018641) MICHAEL J. HICKEY (0021410) NATHAN P. FRANZEN (0092532) GARVIN & HICKEY, LLC 181 E. Livingston Avenue Columbus OH 43215 614-225-9000; 614-225-9080 fax nathan@garvin-hickey.com Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Chamber of Commerce, and Ohio Manufacturer's Association

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

## Page

Table of Authoritiesiii
Amicus Curiae's Statement of Interest1
Introduction and Summary of Argument1
Statement of Facts and the Case2
Law and Argument
OAJ's Proposition of Law: The cost of an independent medical review paid by the BWC is not part of the "subrogation interest" that can be recovered under R.C. § $4123.93(D)$ when it is not recovered by the injured worker pursuant to R.C. § $4123.9312$
A. Because Mr. Thomas's Settlement did not Include the Amount for Dr. Yosowitz's Review, the BWC has no Right to Recover these Amounts from him
B. Applying R.C. §§ 4123.93 and 4123.931 in the Manner Sought by BWC would Result in an Unconstitutional Taking and Denies Injured Workers a Remedy by Due Course of Law6
C. Well-Established Principles of Statutory Construction Preclude the BWC's Proposed Interpretation of R.C. § 4123.93(D)11
Conclusion
Certificate of Service14
AppendixI
Walborn v. Crofts, Lucas County Case Number CI17-2469 (October 11, 2019)1

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases

Beer v. Cincinnati Machines, Inc., 2005-Ohio-901 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.)
Cristino v. Bur. of Workers' Comp., 2014-Ohio-1383 (10th Dist.)12
Eppley v. Tri-Valley Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 122 Ohio St. 3d 56, 59 (2009)11
<i>Fry v. Surf City, Inc.</i> , 137 Ohio Misc. 2d 6, 2006-Ohio-30924-5
Groch v. Gen. Motors Corp., 117 Ohio St. 3d 192, 199 (2008)passim
Gulf Oil Corp. v. Kosydar, 44 Ohio St. 2d 208 (1975)11
Holeton v. Crouse Cartage Co., 92 Ohio St. 3d 115 (2001)passim
Jones v. VIP Developmental Co., 15 Ohio St. 3d 90 (1984)
McKinney v. Omni Die Casting, Inc., 2017-Ohio-2949 (5 <sup>th</sup> Dist.)9
Modzelewski v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc., 102 Ohio St. 3d 192 (2004)passim
Saffell v. Greatwide Truckload Mgmt., Case Number 18-3965, 2020 Ohio Lexis Misc. 120*10
Smith v. Jones, 175 Ohio App. 3d 705, 2007-Ohio-6708 (3rd Dist. 2007)9
<i>Sorrell v. Thevenir</i> , 69 Ohio St. 3d 415, 422 (1994)4
State v. Harper, 160 Ohio St.3d 480, 2020-Ohio-291311
State ex rel. Harry Wolsky Stair Builder, Inc. v. Indus. Comm. of Ohio, 58 Ohio St. 3d 222 (1991)11

## **State Constitution**

Article I, Section 16	passim
Article I, Section 19	passim
Article II, Section 35	passim

## **State Statutes**

R.C. § 2315.18(A)(2)(b)	12
R.C. § 4123.341	12, 13
R.C. § 4123.93	passim
R.C. § 4123.931	passim
